LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

CRIMES AMENDMENT (RAPE) BILL 2007

(Amendments and New Clause to be proposed in Committee by Mr MADDEN)

- 1. Clause 2, line 2, omit "subsection (2)" and insert "subsections (2) and (3)".
- 2. Clause 2, after line 3 insert—
 - "() Sections 8 and 9 come into operation on the day after the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.".
- 3. Clause 2, line 4, after "If" insert "a provision of".
- 4. Clause 8, omit this clause.
- 5. Clause 9, lines 28 and 29, omit "section 3 or 4" and insert "section 3, 4 or 8".
- 6. Clause 9, line 31, after "commencement of" insert "that section of".
- 7. Clause 9, page 7, line 4, omit "6, 7 or 8" and insert "6 or 7".
- 8. Clause 9, page 7, line 7, after "commencement of" insert "those sections of".
- 9. Clause 9, page 7, line 15, after "commencement of" insert "sections 5, 6 and 7 of".
- 10. Clause 9, page 7, line 18, after "commencement of" insert "those sections of".

NEW CLAUSE

11. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 7—

'AA. Incest

In section 44(6A) of the **Crimes Act 1958**, for the expression commencing "in that act—" and ending at the end of the subsection **substitute** "in that act without the victim's consent.".'.